framed there under and in accordance with the provisions of the Articles of Association of the 

Company, if any, under the Companies Act, 2013, (including any amendment thereto or re-

enactment thereof), the consent of Members of Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the 

Authorised Share Capital of Company from Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crore only), 

divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to                             

Rs. 95,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Crore only) divided into 9,50,00,000 (Nine Crore Fifty Lakh) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and consequently the existing Clause V of the 

Memorandum of Association of Company be and is hereby altered by substituting in its place and 

instead thereof the following new Clause V as under: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 95,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Crore 

only) divided into 9,50,00,000 (Nine Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, any of the Directors/ Company Secretary of the Company be and is 

hereby authorised to sign and execute all the necessary documents, as may be required and to do all 

such things and acts as may be necessary for giving effect to the said resolution and file this

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1 OF THE NOTICE 

INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY. 

The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 4
th

July, 2025 had proposed to 

increase the Authorised share Capital of the Company from Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five 

Crore only)to Rs. 95,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Crore only) in order to accommodate further 

issue of shares in the future. As per the provisions of Section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013 the 

Company can alter its Authorised Capital only by passing resolution at general meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company.